
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 November 
2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 27 November 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet   
 

 

 Officers to present an update in relation to matters 
under consideration on the Agenda.  

 
If necessary, the meeting will adjourn for a short time to 
enable the committee to read the additional information 
which will be considered as part of the related agenda 
report. 
 

 

5. Chorley Borough: Application Number. 
LCC/2019/0054 
Remodelling of Charnock Richard Golf Course 
incorporating the reconfiguration of 9 holes and 
localised raising of levels using imported inert 
materials. The Laurels at Charnock, Charnock 
Richard Golf Course, Preston Road, Charnock 
Richard.   
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 



6. South Ribble Borough: application number 
LCC/2017/0001/6 
Scheme and programme to comply with condition 
18 (highway monitoring and management strategy) 
of permission LCC/2017/0001. 
Penwortham Bypass, from A582 Broad Oak 
roundabout connecting to A59 between Howick C of 
E Primary School and Blackhurst Cottages, 
Penwortham.   
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

7. Preston City: application number. 
LCC/2019/0046NM2 
Non material amendment to condition 3b of 
planning permission LCC/2016/0046 for the 
relocation of Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as part of 
the development of the Preston Western Distributor 
Road.  
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and 
north of the existing built up area of Preston.   
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

8. Rossendale Borough: Application Number. 
LCC/2019/0065 
Widening of the existing path to create a 3m wide 
cycle path and construction of a new 3m wide cycle 
path through woodland including replacement 
lighting columns and fencing to the A56 and 
associated works.  
Land between Commerce Street and South Shore 
Street, Haslingden.   
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

9. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.   
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

10. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 

 



11. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 4 March 2020 at 
10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 at 10.30 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
M Barron 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
K Ellard 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
E Pope 
A Schofield 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor K Ellard declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 5 as 
the local county councillor for the area.  
 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 16 October 2019 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update sheet was considered as part of the related agenda item.  
 
 
5.   Preston City: Application number LCC/2019/0029 

Energy recovery facility fuelled by residual non-hazardous 
household, commercial and industrial waste and refuse derived fuel, 
and incorporating an energy recovery facility main building, air 
cooled condensers, weighbridges and gatehouse, site roads, 
landscaping including bunds, car parking, surface water swale and 
wetland, electricity sub-station building and switchyard, pump 
house, fire water storage tanks, other ancillary plant and equipment, 
fencing and site security, realignment of existing roadway and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

drainage ditch through the site, underground power cable network 
and a temporary construction compound. Land at Red Scar 
Industrial Estate, Longridge Road, Preston. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for an energy recovery facility 
on land at Red Scar Industrial Estate, Longridge Road, Preston. 
 
The application was accompanied by an Environmental Statement and Non-
Technical Summary. 
 
Members of the Committee had previously visited the site at Red Scar Industrial 
Estate, Preston and an existing facility in Cannock, Staffordshire. 
 
The report included the views of Preston City Council, South Ribble Borough 
Council, Ribble Valley Borough Council, Grimsargh Parish Council, Samlesbury 
Parish Council, Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control, 
Highways England, the Environment Agency, Jacobs UK Ltd (Ecology advice), 
Natural England, the Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, LCC Specialist Advisor 
(Archaeology), Historic England, Jacobs UK Ltd (Landscape advice), the Lead 
Local Flood Authority, National Grid Gas and Electricity, National Grid Company 
P.L.C, Cadent Gas, Public Health, England, Lancashire Public Health 
Collaborative, the Health and Safety Executive and details of 424 representations 
received of which 421 raised objection to the application.  The report also included 
details of representations received from Ben Wallace M.P., Mark Hendrick M.P. 
and Preston City Councillors Ron Woolam, Brian Rollo, John Browne and Philip 
Corker.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown various illustrations and a photomontage of the 
proposed facility from various aspects together with an indicative process diagram 
and photographs of the site and access roads.  
 
The Officer reported orally that since the committee report had been finalised the 
county council had received 7 further representations including one from the 
Campaign for the Protection of Rural England and a further petition from Residents 
against Longridge Road Energy Centre with 703 signatures.  Full details together 
with officer advice in relation to such and details of minor amendments to 
conditions 4, 14, 16 and 26 were set out in the 'Update Sheet' circulated at the 
meeting and attached at item 4 of the agenda.  
 
Several local residents and Preston City Councillor, Brian Rollo, addressed the 
committee and raised the following summarised concerns: 
  

 This is the wrong location for an energy recovery facility - it is too close to 
residential properties and schools.  

 The plant would release high levels of greenhouse gases and particulate 
matter into the atmosphere impacting on the general health of residents and 
in particular, children and older people living in the area. 

Page 2



 
 

 The proposal would generate considerable additional traffic each day, 
through an already gridlocked route leading to the M6 motorway slip road 
and in turn, would result in long delay
[...]
ree-standing canopy to the front entrance (part 
retrospective) at 
Sir Tom Finney High School, Ribbleton Hall Drive, Preston 
 

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a replacement garage, 
construction of an outdoor classroom to be used as an additional teaching space 
and the erection of a free-standing canopy to the front entrance at Sir Tom Finney 
High School, Ribbleton Hall Drive, Preston. 
 
The report included the views of Preston City Council, Lancashire County Council 
Highways Development Control, Sport England and details of one letter of 
objection received. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a location plan, an illustration of the development and 
photographs of the site from various aspects. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to a condition controlling 
the working programme as set out in the report to the committee.  
 
7.   Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment 

in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 16 October       
2019, five planning applications had been granted planning permission by the 
Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county 
council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 22 
January 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall, 
Preston 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 22nd January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affect
[...]
                                                    

should contact Lancashire County Council Highways to discuss how these works will 
be undertaken. 
  
Definitions 
 
Planting Season:  The period between 1 October in any one year and 31 March in 
the following year. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
None 
  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 22



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 

APPLICATION LCC/2019/0054 REMODELLING OF CHARNOCK RICHARD GOLF 
COURSE INCORPORATING THE RECONFIGURATION OF 9 HOLES AND 
LOCALISED RAISING OF LEVELS USING IMPORTED INERT MATERIALS. THE 
LAURELS AT CHARNOCK, CHARNOCK RICHARD GOLF COURSE, PRESTON 
ROAD, CHARNOCK RICHARD. 
 

 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 23



Page 24



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 22nd January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Penwortham East and Walton le 
Dale  

 
South Ribble Borough: application number LCC/2017/0001/6 
Scheme and programme to comply with condition 18 (highway monitoring and 
management strategy) of permission LCC/2017/0001. 
Penwortham Bypass, from A582 Broad Oak roundabout connecting to A59 
between Howick C of E Primary School and Blackhurst Cottages, Penwortham. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Robert Hope, 01772 534159 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Scheme and programme to comply with condition 18 (highway 
monitoring and management strategy) of permission LCC/2017/0001. Penwortham 
Bypass, from A582 Broad Oak roundabout connecting to A59 between Howick C of 
E Primary School and Blackhurst Cottages, Penwortham. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That the scheme and programme submitted under the requirements of condition 18 
of planning permission LCC/2017/0001 be approved. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission was granted on 6 October 2017 for the construction of a new 
highway consisting of the 'Penwortham Bypass' (a 1.3 km long dual carriageway) 
together with temporary soil storage and contractor areas, acoustic fencing, the 
relocation of school playing fields, combined cycle track connecting to Howick Moor 
Lane, water attenuation pond, landscape and ecological mitigation areas from the 
A582 Broad Oak roundabout connecting to A59 between Howick C of E Primary 
School and Blackhurst Cottages. The permission was subject to a number of 
conditions.    
 
Condition 18 specifies that: 
 

'The bypass shall not be opened to traffic until a highway monitoring and 
management strategy has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
County Planning Authority. The strategy shall include details for a programme 
of surveys, observations and defined targets, and a mechanism where targets 
are not achieved, to deliver further highway change.  The approved highway 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                              

monitoring and management strategy shall be employed for a period of three 
years commencing on the 1st anniversary of the scheme opening.  
 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, the satisfactory operation of the 
highway network, to safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users, and to comply with Policy G17 of the 
South Ribble Local Plan.' 
 

The proposal is the submission of details to comply with the requirements of 
condition 18. 

 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The Penwortham Bypass is a new highway running between the A59 south west of 
Penwortham centre and linking with the A582 at the Broad Oak roundabout. The 
alignment of the bypass is shown on the drawing accompanying this report. 
 
Background 
 
History; Planning permission for the construction of the Penwortham Bypass was 
granted on 6th October 2017. 
 
Planning Policy  
 
National Planning Policy Framework: Paragraph 102 is relevant with regards to 
promotion of sustainable transport 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
 
Policy 3 Travel 
 
Consultations 
 
LCC Highways Development Control - The submission meets the requirements of 
condition 18. 
 
Advice 
 
This application is brought before Committee as the proposal is by the Head of 
Service for Planning and Environment who would also have responsibility for 
determining the application had it been dealt with under delegated powers. 
 
Planning permission for the Penwortham Bypass was granted in October 2017 and 
the road has recently been opened to traffic. 
 
The key objectives of the Penwortham Bypass are to provide congestion relief to 
Penwortham local centre, to improve access to the motorway network, and to 
improve air quality, particularly in Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) such as 
Penwortham centre.  The submitted Traffic Monitoring and Evaluation Plan sets out 
the monitoring approach to collect the data necessary to assess whether the bypass 

Page 26



                                                                                                              

is delivering on the key objectives.  This includes data on air quality including 
through the existing urban area of Penwortham, traffic flows (automatic traffic 
counters) and journey times (using Automatic Number Plate Recognition).  
Monitoring and evaluation progress will be reported within annual reports for 3 years 
following opening of the bypass.   
 
In relation to the management requirements of the condition, provision is made 
within the terms of reference of the scheme steering group for the identification of 
further interventions if the collected data indicates that these are needed to deliver 
the scheme objectives. 
 
The submitted plan is considered to satisfy the requirements of condition 18. 
 
In view of the scale and nature of the proposal, it is considered that no Convention 
Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected. 
 
Recommendation: That the scheme and programme submitted under the 
requirements of condition 18 of planning permission LCC/2017/0001 be approved. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
  
None 
  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

Page 27



Page 28



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 
 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2017/0001/6 COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITION 18 - 
HIGHWAY MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY OF PERMISSION 
LCC/2017/0001. FROM A582 BROAD OAK ROUNDABOUT CONNECTING TO 
A59 BETWEEN HOWICK C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL AND BLACKHURST 
COTTAGES. 

 

 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 29



Page 30



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 22nd January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Preston Rural 

 
Preston City: application number. LCC/2019/0046NM2 
Non material amendment to condition 3b of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0046 for the relocation of Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as part of the 
development of the Preston Western Distributor Road. 
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the existing built 
up area of Preston. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Application - Non material amendment to condition 3b of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0046 for the relocation of Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as part of the 
development of the Preston Western Distributor Road. 
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the existing built up 
area of Preston. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That the proposed non material amendment to condition 3b of the planning 
permission LCC/2016/0046 be approved and that the drawing labelled 'Hodder 
LDTM Diversion Approved Route' be replaced by drawing ref CLM01-LCC-DR-
4100-1999 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for a non material amendment to planning permission ref 
LCC/2016/0046 relating to the development of the Preston Western Distributor 
Road. 

 
Condition 3b of the permission, which lists the approved plans and drawings, refers 
to a plan showing the proposed alignment of the Hodder Aqueduct diversion, the 
realignment of which is necessary to construct the new highway.  

 
The proposal subject of the non material amendment application is to divert the 
aqueduct which is in the form of a pipeline, close to the toe of the embankments 
forming the M55 / proposed highway instead of across land to the south east of the 
M55 /Preston Western Distributor Road junction as was proposed in the original 
planning application. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                              

 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The Preston Western Distributor Road is a proposed new highway linking with the 
M55 via a new junction at the northern end and running in a north - south direction to 
the A583 Preston to Blackpool road at its southern end. Construction of the new 
highway commenced in November 2019. 
 
The route is located to the west and north west of the main
[...]
 proposal, it is considered that no 
Convention Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the proposed non material amendment to condition 3b of the planning 
permission LCC/2016/0046 be approved and that the drawing labelled 'Hodder 
LDTM Diversion Approved Route' be replaced by drawing ref CLM01-LCC-DR-4100-
1999 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
None  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate – N/A 

Page 33



Page 34



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 

APPLICATION LCC/2016/0046NM2 NON MATERIAL AMENDMENT FOR THE 
RELOCATION OF HODDER AQUEDUCT DIVERSION. LAND IN LEA, COTTAM 
AND BARTLE AND TO THE WEST AND NORTH OF THE EXISTING BUILT UP 
AREA OF PRESTON. 
 

 

 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 35



Page 36



                                                                                                          

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 22nd January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Rossendale West 

 
Rossendale Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0065 
Widening of the existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and construction 
of a new 3m wide cycle path through woodland including replacement lighting 
columns and fencing to the A56 and associated works.  
Land between Commerce Street and South Shore Street, Haslingden.  
 
Contact for further information: 
Faiyaz Laly, 01772 538810 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Widening of the existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and 
construction of a new 3m wide cycle path through woodland including replacement 
lighting columns and fencing to the A56 and associated works. 
Land between Commerce Street and South Shore Street, Haslingden.  
 
Recommendation - Summary 
 
That subject first to the provision of an obligation under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 relating to ecological mitigation, planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, working programme, highway 
matters, fencing and lighting details and landscaping / ecology. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The planning application proposes the creation of an off road cycleway between 
Commerce Street and South Shore Street, Haslingden. The section of cycle track 
forming this application would measure a linear distance of approximately 480m 
forming part of the National Cycle Route 6 programme connecting Accrington to 
Ramsbottom.  
 
The northern end of the scheme (250 metres in length) involves widening and 
resurfacing an existing 2.2m wide tarmac surfaced path to 3m in width. The 
proposed route would then continue south via a new 230 metres long and 3m wide 
cycle track through an existing woodland to a junction with South Shore Street.   
 
The cycle path would be constructed from a 100mm thick stone sub base and a 
40mm flexible pavement surface material made from recycled tyres and buff 
coloured aggregate which would be held together by a polyurethane binder. This 
material has been used in other areas around the county and provides a sealed 
surface preventing surface water and ice formation. The development would also 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                              

involve replacement of the existing timber fencing adjacent to the A56 with new 1.4m 
high timber fencing and replacement lighting columns adjacent to the A56.  
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The site for the proposed development is an area of land between Commerce Street 
and 
[...]
ible with those rights. Article 1 of the 1st Protocol states that an 
individual's peaceful enjoyment of their property shall not be interfered with except as 
is necessary, in accordance with law and as is proportionate. 
 
This application were it to be approved would be unlikely to generate such an impact 
on neighbouring properties which would breach those rights 
 
Recommendation : That subject first to the provision of an obligation under section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act relating to ecological mitigation, planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Time Limits 
 
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 
  

Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  

Page 42



                                                                                                              

Working Programme 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

documents: 
  

a) The Planning Application received by the County Planning Authority on 
21st November 2019.  

  
 b) Submitted Plans and documents: 
  
     Drawing No - NCR Section 7 / Planning Area Extent  
     Drawing No - NC6 Section 7B / Tree Reference Plan 

  Drawing No - CHM2MW226/NCR6/07/SBRA/001 - SBRA Surfaced Cycle 
Track 

     Drawing No - Appendix 4 / Tree Planting Replacement Trees 
     Drawing No - H3 / Motorway and Accommodation Works Timber Post 
  
 c) All schemes and programmes approved in accordance with this permission. 
  

Reason: To minimise the impact of the development on the amenities of the 
area and to conform with Policy 1 of the Rossendale Borough Council Core 
Strategy.  

 
Hours of Working 
 
3. No construction development shall take place outside the hours of: 
  
 08.00 to 18.00 hours Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays), 
 08.00 to 14.00 hours on Saturday.   
  

No construction development shall take 
[...]
orough: application number LCC/2017/0001/6<br/>Scheme and programme to comply with condition 18 (highway monitoring and management strategy) of permission LCC/2017/0001.<br/>Penwortham Bypass, from A582 Broad Oak roundabout connecting to A59 between Howick C of E Primary School and Blackhurst Cottages, Penwortham.
	Map

	7 Preston City: application number. LCC/2019/0046NM2<br/>Non material amendment to condition 3b of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 for the relocation of Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as part of the development of the Preston Western Distributor Road.<br/>Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the existing built up area of Preston.
	Map

	8 Rossendale Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0065<br/>Widening of the existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and construction of a new 3m wide cycle path through woodland including replacement lighting columns and fencing to the A56 and associated works. <br/>Land between Commerce Street and South Shore Street, Haslingden.
	Map

	9 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
M Barron 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton 
K Ellard 
 

D Foxcroft 
P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
A Schofield 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 November 2019 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated at the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   Chorley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0054 

Remodelling of Charnock Richard Golf Course incorporating the 
reconfiguration of 9 holes and localised raising of levels using 
imported inert materials.  The Laurels at Charnock, Charnock 
Richard Golf Course, Preston Road, Charnock Richard. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for the remodelling of 
Charnock Richard Golf Course, Preston Road, Charnock Richard.  
 
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, Charnock Richard 
Parish Council, the Coal Authority, the County Council's Ecology Service, the 



 

2 
 

Environment Agency, the County Council's Highways Development Control, 
Natural England, the Lead Local Flood Authority, United Utilities and details of 10 
letters of representation received - 9 in support and one objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown various photographs of the site and access roads.  
 
The Officer reported orally that it was proposed to reword condition 9 with regard 
to wheel cleaning measures and condition 12 to update a scheme of reasonable 
avoidance measures for great crested newts. Full details were circulated at the 
meeting and are set out in the Update Sheet at item 4 of the agenda. 
 
Following debate and questions to the Officers by the Members it was: 
 
Resolved:  That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report to the Committee. 
 
 
6.   South Ribble Borough: application number LCC/2017/0001/6 

Scheme and programme to comply with condition 18 (highway 
monitoring and management strategy) of permission 
LCC/2017/0001. Penwortham Bypass, from A582 Broad Oak 
roundabout connecting to A59 between Howick C of E Primary 
School and Blackhurst Cottages, Penwortham. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for a scheme and 
programme to comply with condition 18 (highway monitoring and management 
strategy) of permission LCC/2017/0001 in relation to Penwortham Bypass which 
runs between the A59 south west of Penwortham centre and linking with the 
A582 at the Broad Oak roundabout. 
 
The report included the views of the county council's Highways Development 
Control.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties.  
 
Resolved:  That the scheme and programme submitted under the requirements 
of condition 18 of planning permission LCC/2017/0001 be approved. 
 
 
7.   Preston City: application number. LCC/2019/0046NM2 

Non material amendment to condition 3b of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0046 for the relocation of Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as 
part of the development of the Preston Western Distributor Road. 
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the 
existing built up area of Preston. 
 



 

3 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for a non material 
amendment to condition 3b of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 for the 
relocation of the Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as part of the development of the 
Preston Western Distributor Road on land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the 
west and north of the existing built up area of Preston. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown illustrations showing the original and the revised 
aqueduct diversion route.  
 
Resolved:  That the proposed non material amendment to condition 3b of the 
planning permission LCC/2016/0046 be approved and that the drawing labelled 
'Hodder LDTM Diversion Approved Route' be replaced by drawing ref CLM01-
LCC-DR-4100-1999. 
 
8.   Rossendale Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0065 

Widening of the existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and 
construction of a new 3m wide cycle path through woodland 
including replacement lighting columns and fencing to the A56 and 
associated works.  
Land between Commerce Street and South Shore Street, 
Haslingden. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for the widening of the 
existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and the construction of a new 3m 
wide cycle path through woodland including replacement lighting columns and 
fencing to the A56 and associated works on land between Commerce Street and 
South Shore Street, Haslingden. 
 
The report included the views of the county council's Ecology Service, Highways 
England, the Environment Agency, Natural England, the county council's 
Highways Development Control and details of four letters of objection received.     
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the existing cycle routes in the area 
and plans for the site together with photographs of the proposed route.  
 
Following debate and questions to the Officers by the Members regarding the 
surface materials proposed for the cycle path, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject first to the provision of 
an obligation under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
relating to ecological mitigation and subject to the conditions set out in the report 
to the Committee. 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

9.   Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 27 November 
2019, six planning applications had been granted planning permission by the 
Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county 
council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 4 
March 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


